Current estimates are based on a combination of Company and experience in the Caribbean. Mortality projections are

further adjusted for expected future mortality improvements. Assumptions are differentiated by policyholder gender,

underwriting class and contract size.

Morbidity rates relate to insurance contracts that have health risks. Morbidity refers to both the rates of accident or

sickness and the rates of recovery from the accident or sickness. Assumptions are based on a combination of Company

and industry experience.

Expenses that are directly attributable to the fulfilment of insurance contracts are within the contract boundary and

included in the measurement of the group of insurance contracts. These expenses include costs of administering policies

in-force, renewal commissions, acquisition costs, general expenses and an allocation of fixed and variable overhead

expenses. Overhead expenses are allocated to groups of insurance contracts using methods that are systematic and

rational.

NOTES ON THE ACCOUNTS

25 Insurance Risk - cont'd

Risk adjustment for non-financial risk

Sensitivity Analysis

Increase (Decrease) in net equity

Change in

Insurance

contracts Net of reinsurance

risk variable issued contracts held

31 December 2023 G$M G$M

Mortality +10% 65 46

Mortality -10% (67) (47)

Expenses +5% 21 0

Expenses -5% (22) 0

Lapses +10% 9 2

Lapses -10% (8) (2)

Parallel shift in discount rates 1% (133) (16)

Parallel shift in discount rates -1% 154 17

31 December 2022

Mortality +10% 73 43

Mortality -10% (75) (44)

Expenses +5% 21 0

Expenses -5% (21) 0

Lapses +10% 8 2

Lapses -10% (8) (1)

Parallel shift in discount rates 1% (114) (15)

Parallel shift in discount rates -1% 132 16

The sensitivity analyses do not take into account management actions that could be taken to reduce the impacts. The

Company seeks to actively manage its asset and liability position. A change in market conditions may lead to changes in

the asset allocation or charging structure which may have a more, or less, significant impact on the value of the liabilities.

The analysis also ignores any second order effects of the assumption change, including the potential impact on the

Company's asset and liability position and any second order tax effects. The sensitivity of profit and equity to changes in